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6.9 6.1 5.7 5.7 6.3 7.2 8.3 9.9 11 11 9.5 8.2 7.1
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6.3 6.1 5.9 5.5 4.8 4.6

6.5 6.2 5.8 5.3 4.5 4.1
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8.8 11 11 10 9.5 8.3 7.3 6.6 5.9 5.2 4.7 4.4 4.1 4.0 3.7 3.2
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8.9 11 10 9.1 7.6 6.5 5.5 4.6 4.0 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.3 8.4 8.5 9.4 10 11 9.9 8.7 7.5 6.4 7.3 6.5 5.7 5.1

8.8 10 12 11 9.5 8.1 6.8 5.7 4.8 4.2 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.6 4.6 6.9 8.1 8.1 8.8 9.5 9.5 9.1 8.3 7.3 7.5 6.6 5.8 5.2 4.8 4.5 4.3

9.7 10 12 11 9.9 8.4 7.0 5.7 4.9 4.5 4.5 4.9 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.1 4.7 4.2 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.3 3.4 3.8 5.2 7.1 7.7 7.6 8.2 8.7 8.8 8.6 8.0 7.2 7.4 6.6 5.8 4.9 4.7 4.5 4.4

10 11 12 11 9.7 8.2 6.8 5.7 4.9 4.6 4.9 5.5 6.1 6.5 6.3 5.8 5.2 4.5 4.0 3.7 3.5 3.4 3.5 4.1 5.5 7.0 7.3 7.2 7.7 8.2 8.3 8.2 7.7 7.1 6.3 5.5 7.3 6.6 5.8

10.011 12 11 9.4 7.8 6.4 5.4 4.8 4.7 5.1 5.8 6.7 7.3 7.0 6.1 5.4 4.8 4.2 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.7 4.4 5.6 6.7 6.9 6.9 7.4 7.9 5.6 5.1 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8 6.5 5.9

9.9 11 11 11 9.1 7.6 6.2 5.2 4.6 4.6 5.8 6.8 7.4 7.0 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.9 4.6 5.7 6.4 6.6 6.6 5.1 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.8 7.8 7.9 7.7 7.3 6.7 6.1

9.5 11 11 9.8 8.5 7.1 5.9 4.9 4.4 4.3 5.5 6.2 6.6 6.5 6.1 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.2 5.4 5.6 5.7 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.0 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 7.4 7.7 7.9 8.1 7.9 6.3 5.7 5.2 4.9 4.8 4.9

8.9 10 10.08.8 7.6 6.5 5.4 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.3 5.8 5.9 5.7 5.4 5.1 4.8 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.7 5.2 5.9 5.7 6.0 6.2 6.1 5.9 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.2 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 7.8 8.1 8.4 8.6 8.5 8.1 7.4 6.6 5.8 5.2 4.7 4.5

7.5 8.3 8.4 7.7 6.7 5.8 4.9 4.1 3.6 3.6 3.8 4.2 5.0 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.3 5.8 6.3 6.5 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.9 5.9 6.3 6.5 5.4 5.1 4.8 4.6 4.5 8.3 8.7 9.0 9.2 9.1 8.7 7.9 6.9

5.4 6.4 6.9 7.0 6.6 5.9 5.1 3.6 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.7 4.0 4.4 4.7 6.4 6.8 7.0 7.1 7.1 7.0 7.1 7.2 7.0 6.7 6.3 5.9 5.7 6.0 5.6 5.0 5.2 5.5 5.9 6.2 8.8 9.2 9.6 10 9.9 9.2 8.3

5.8 5.6 5.1 4.5 2.9 2.8 2.9 3.2 3.5 3.9 4.2 4.6 4.9 5.2 5.4 5.5 7.6 7.7 7.6 7.4 7.0 6.6 6.2 5.9 5.8 5.9 6.0 6.1 6.4 6.9 6.5 6.2 7.0 7.4 7.5 7.4 7.2 7.1 9.4 9.7 10 9.7 8.4

4.4 3.9 2.5 2.6 2.8 3.1 3.5 3.9 4.3 4.7 5.1 5.4 5.7 6.1 6.6 7.2 7.8 7.1 6.6 6.4 6.2 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.6 6.5 6.4 7.3 7.0 6.7 8.1 8.6 8.8 8.5 8.1 7.8 7.6 7.6 7.8 8.1 8.6 9.8 10 10 11 9.5 8.3

2.8 3.2 3.6 4.0 4.4 4.9 5.3 5.8 6.3 6.9 7.7 8.5 9.3 9.8 10 10 10 6.5 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.5 6.4 6.3 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 7.0 7.4 7.3 9.0 9.9 10 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.2 8.1 10 10 10 10 10 10.0 8.8

3.8 4.2 4.6 5.1 5.7 6.4 7.1 8.0 9.2 10 11 12 12 11 11 11 9.8 9.0 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.4 6.7 6.9 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.5 11 10 9.3 8.8 8.1

6.0 7.0 8.1 9.3 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 11 9.8 8.7 7.9 7.3 7.0 6.9 6.7 7.0 7.3 7.6 7.6 7.5 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.5 7.9 11 9.9 9.2 8.6 8.0 7.3

8.6 12 12 12 12 13 13 12 10 8.8 7.9 7.4 7.1 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.6 6.4 6.3 7.7 7.7 7.6 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.6 8.0 8.6 9.2 9.6 9.7 9.6 10 9.5 8.7 8.0 7.4 6.8

9.9 11 11 11 12 12 11 9.8 8.7 7.8 7.2 7.0 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.4 6.2 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.2 6.3 7.7 7.8 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.4 8.8 9.1 9.2 9.2 9.1 9.0 9.2 9.4 9.8 10 9.1 8.3 7.7 7.1 6.5

11 10 9.6 9.4 8.6 7.1 6.7 6.5 6.5 6.4 6.3 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.9 6.0 6.2 6.5 6.8 7.2 7.5 7.7 7.8 7.9 7.8 7.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.9 9.2 9.6 10 10 11 11 10 8.8 8.1

8.8 8.3 7.8 7.2 6.6 6.3 6.2 6.2 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.0 6.3 6.8 7.3 7.8 8.1 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.0 7.9 7.8 7.8 8.8 9.2 9.6 9.9 10 10 9.8 9.2 8.6 8.1

7.1 6.6 6.3 6.1 6.1 6.0 5.8 5.7 5.6 5.6 5.7 5.9 6.4 7.1 7.9 8.5 8.8 8.9 8.6 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.3 8.5 8.6 8.6 8.6 9.6 9.3 9.0 8.6 8.3

5.8 5.7 5.6 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.3 5.4 5.8 6.5 9.4 9.8 9.4 9.0 8.6 8.4 8.3 8.4 8.4 8.6 8.9 9.2 9.3 9.2 9.0 8.8 8.6 8.3 8.1 7.9 7.9 8.7 8.5

4.9 4.9 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.2 5.6 6.4 7.4 8.4 8.5 8.7 9.1 9.5 9.9 10 9.9 9.6 9.2 8.7 8.3 7.9 7.7 7.7 7.8 8.1 8.5 8.8 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.6 8.3 8.2 8.0

4.4 4.6 4.9 5.4 6.2 7.2 8.3 9.4 9.8 11 11 11 10 9.4 8.8 8.2 7.8 7.6 7.5 7.6 7.9 8.3 8.7 8.9 9.1 9.3 9.2 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.9 8.9 8.9 8.7 8.4 7.8 6.8 5.8

4.5 5.0 5.7 6.7 7.7 8.5 8.9 8.9 8.6 8.2 8.1 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.7 8.2 8.7 9.1 9.4 9.4 9.4 9.3 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.6 9.9 9.9 9.7 9.2 8.4 7.6

6.1 7.0 7.7 8.1 8.2 8.0 7.8 7.7 7.8 8.1 8.8 9.3 9.8 9.9 9.6 9.3 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.6 10 11 11 11 11 10.09.2

7.3 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.8 8.2 8.7 10 9.6 9.1 8.9 9.1 9.7 10 11 12 12 12 11 11

6.9 7.0 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.9 8.2 8.6 8.8 8.9 9.4 9.1 9.0 9.2 9.8 11 12 12 12 12 11

7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8 7.9 7.9 7.8 7.5 7.2 6.9 9.4 9.3 9.3 9.5 9.6 10.010 11 12 11 11

7.6 7.5 7.3 7.0 6.7 6.5 6.2 6.0 5.7 8.4 8.6 8.9 9.4 9.6 9.9

6.9 6.5 6.1 5.9 5.8 5.6 5.3 5.1 5.0 4.9 6.5 6.5 6.6 6.8 7.1 8.0

5.5 5.4 5.2 5.0 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.5 4.6 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.2 5.5 6.1

4.9 4.7 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.1 5.4

4.5 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.0 3.8 3.7 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.8 4.9 5.0

8.2 7.2 6.3 5.5 4.9 4.5 4.3 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.9 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.6 3.8 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.9

4.1 4.8 5.6 6.5 7.3 7.7 7.4 6.6 5.9 5.1 4.6 4.2 3.9 3.8 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.8 5.0 5.1 5.0

3.5 4.0 4.8 5.5 6.1 6.3 6.2 5.8 5.2 4.6 4.1 3.7 3.5 3.2 3.1 3.1 3.3 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.4 4.7 5.1 5.4 5.5 5.4 5.0 4.6 4.0

3.0 3.4 3.9 4.5 4.9 5.1 5.1 4.8 4.4 3.7 4.1 4.4 4.9 5.4 5.8 6.0 5.9 5.4 4.8 4.1 3.6 3.1

10

10

10 10

10

10
10

10

10

10

10

10

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0 5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

3.0

3.0 3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0 3.0

3.0
3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.3 7.7 7.8 7.7 7.7 7.9 8.3 8.7 9.1 9.2 9.2 9.1 9.0 9.1 9.4 9.8 10 9.2 8.4 7.7 7.1 6.5 3.7 3.3 5.4 6.1 6.9 7.7 8.5 9.3 9.8 10.010 10.09.4

5.9 5.9 6.0 6.2 6.4 6.8 7.1 7.4 7.6 7.8 7.9 7.9 7.8 8.8 8.7 8.8 8.9 9.1 9.5 10.010 11 11 10 9.6 8.8 8.1 5.8 6.7 7.7 8.8 9.9 11 12 12 12 12 11 11 9.1 7.6 6.3 5.3 4.5

5.7 5.8 5.9 6.2 6.7 7.3 7.8 8.1 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.0 7.9 7.9 7.8 7.8 9.1 9.5 9.9 10 10 9.8 9.2 8.7 8.1 6.1 7.2 8.4 10 12 13 14 14 14 14 14 12 10 8.3 7.0 6.0 5.2

5.5 5.6 5.8 6.3 7.0 7.8 8.5 8.9 8.9 8.7 8.4 8.2 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.3 8.5 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.6 9.3 9.0 8.7 8.3 6.4 7.5 8.9 11 13 15 15 16 16 15 15 13 11 9.5

5.2 5.4 5.7 6.3 9.9 9.6 9.1 8.7 8.4 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.9 9.2 9.3 9.3 9.1 8.9 8.6 8.4 8.1 7.9 7.9 8.8 8.5 8.3 6.0 7.0 8.1 9.4 11 13 15 16

4.9 5.1 5.5 6.2 7.2 8.4 8.5 8.7 9.1 9.5 10.010 10 9.7 9.3 8.8 8.3 7.9 7.7 7.6 7.8 8.1 8.4 8.8 9.0 9.1 9.0 8.8 8.7 8.5 8.4 8.3 8.1 7.8

4.4 4.7 5.2 5.9 6.9 8.0 9.2 9.7 11 11 10 9.6 8.9 8.3 7.8 7.6 7.5 7.6 7.9 8.3 8.6 8.9 9.1 9.3 9.3 9.2 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.9 9.0 9.0 8.9 8.6 8.0 7.0 6.1

4.8 5.5 6.4 7.4 8.3 8.8 8.9 8.5 8.2 7.7 7.4 7.3 7.4 7.6 8.1 8.7 9.1 9.4 9.5 9.4 9.3 9.1 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.6 10.010 9.9 9.5 8.7 7.9 7.2

6.7 7.5 7.9 8.1 7.9 7.7 7.7 7.8 8.0 8.7 9.3 9.9 10 9.7 9.3 9.1 9.1 9.3 9.6 10 11 12 12 11 10 9.6 8.9 7.9 6.9 5.9 4.9 4.2 11 8.5 6.9 5.6

7.0 7.2 7.3 7.3 7.4 7.5 7.7 8.1 8.5 9.1 9.2 8.9 9.0 9.5 10 11 12 13 12 12 11 10 9.5 8.2 6.8 5.6 4.8 9.8 11 13 14 14 13 13 12 11 9.4 7.8

6.9 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.8 8.1 8.4 8.6 8.6 8.4 9.5 9.2 9.1 9.2 9.6 11 12 12 12 12 11 11 11 8.9 7.3 6.0 5.1 4.4 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.3 3.3 5.6 6.1 6.6 7.2 8.1 9.2 10 11

7.4 7.6 7.7 7.8 7.8 7.6 7.3 7.0 6.7 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.5 9.7 9.9 11 12 11 10 11 9.8 8.6 7.2 6.0 5.1 4.5 4.2 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.3 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.3 5.7 6.1 6.6 7.2 7.8

7.6 7.5 7.2 6.9 6.6 6.3 6.1 5.9 5.6 5.4 7.9 8.0 8.3 8.8 9.2 9.7 7.9 7.1 6.3 5.4 4.7 4.2 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.3 4.7 5.0 5.3 5.6 5.6 5.3 4.9 4.7 4.3 3.9 3.5 6.0 6.4 6.7 7.1 7.5 7.9

6.4 6.1 5.8 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.7 6.1 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.5 7.3 4.3 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.2 6.6 7.0 7.1 6.8 6.4 6.1 5.6 5.0 4.4 3.9 3.8 6.4 6.6 6.8 6.9 7.1 7.2

5.3 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.6 5.0 5.0 5.1 5.4 5.8 4.1 4.3 4.6 5.0 5.6 6.4 7.5 8.3 8.6 8.8 8.4 8.0 7.7 7.0 6.1 5.4 4.8 4.4 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.6 5.0 5.5 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.5

4.6 4.5 4.4 4.2 4.0 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.6 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.0 5.3 4.6 5.3 6.1 7.1 8.4 9.9 10 10 9.8 9.7 9.3 8.4 7.4 6.4 5.7 5.1 3.6 3.8 4.1 4.4 4.7 4.6 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.4 6.0 6.8 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.2 6.8 6.5 6.3 6.1

4.8 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.1 3.9 3.7 3.6 3.6 3.8 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.2 6.1 7.3 8.8 10 11 11 11 11 10 9.9 8.6 7.3 6.3 5.6 5.1 4.7 4.4 4.2 4.0 4.1 4.4 4.9 5.3 5.5 5.4 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.4 5.8 6.6 7.5 8.1 8.3 8.1 7.6 7.1 6.5 6.2 5.9

6.8 7.8 8.4 8.1 7.1 6.3 5.5 4.9 4.4 4.2 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.7 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.6 4.7 4.9 5.0 5.0 5.8 6.4 7.0 7.8 8.9 10.09.9 10 10 11 10 8.8 7.5 6.5 5.8 5.3 4.9 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.6 5.1 5.7 6.2 6.4 6.2 5.8 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.7 6.2 7.0 8.0 8.9 9.3 8.9 8.0 7.3 6.7 6.3 6.0

3.7 4.3 5.2 6.0 6.6 7.2 7.0 6.5 5.8 5.1 4.5 4.1 3.8 3.6 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.4 4.6 4.9 5.1 5.2 5.2 4.9 10 10 9.4 9.3 8.7 8.0 7.1 6.4 5.7 5.3 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.5 5.0 5.6 6.4 7.1 7.2 6.8 6.3 5.9 5.6 5.6 5.8 6.4 7.3 8.2 9.3 9.8 9.3 8.3 7.6 7.1 6.7 6.4

3.2 3.7 4.3 5.0 5.5 5.9 5.8 5.5 5.0 4.4 4.0 3.6 3.3 3.2 3.5 3.8 4.1 4.4 4.8 5.2 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.2 4.7 4.1 3.6 6.8 6.2 5.7 5.3 4.9 4.6 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.4 4.6 5.2 6.0 7.0 7.9 8.0 7.3 6.6 6.1 5.7 5.6 5.9 6.5 7.3 8.1 9.0 9.4 9.1 8.4 7.8 7.4 7.2 7.1 7.1

2.7 3.1 3.6 4.0 4.4 4.7 4.0 4.4 4.9 5.5 5.9 6.2 6.1 5.7 5.0 4.3 3.6 3.1 2.8 2.5 4.5 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.7 5.2 6.0 7.0 7.9 8.0 7.3 6.6 6.0 5.6 5.6 5.8 6.3 7.0 7.7 8.3 8.6 8.6 8.3 7.9 7.7 7.7 8.0 8.1

5.6 6.2 6.8 6.8 6.1 5.3 4.5 3.7 3.2 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.2 4.5 5.0 5.6 6.3 7.0 7.2 6.7 6.2 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.6 6.1 6.6 7.3 7.8 8.1 8.1 8.0 7.8 7.9 8.2 8.6 8.9 9.2

7.2 6.4 5.4 4.6 3.8 3.2 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.4 2.3 4.3 4.6 5.1 5.6 6.0 6.2 6.0 5.7 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.3 5.8 6.3 6.8 7.2 7.5 7.6 7.6 7.6 9.6 10

4.5 3.7 3.1 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.2 2.1 2.2 4.1 4.2 4.5 4.8 5.2 5.3 5.3 5.1 4.8 4.7 4.8 5.0 5.5 6.0 10

2.7 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.5 9.4

2.6 2.6 2.6 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 3.2 3.5 3.8 3.9 3.9

2.5 2.5 2.6 2.8 3.2 3.7 4.2 4.5 4.6 4.6 4.2 3.8 8.2

3.0 3.5 4.2 4.8 5.3 5.4 5.3 4.8 4.2 3.6 3.2 2.9 8.0

5.3 6.1 6.4 6.1 5.3 4.6 3.8 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.7 8.2

6.5 5.5 4.7 4.0 3.4 3.1 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 8.7

3.9 3.4 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8 9.1

3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.3 3.5 9.7

3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.4 3.7 4.1 4.4 4.4 4.3 9.8

3.1 3.4 3.8 4.3 4.8 5.2 5.2 4.9 4.4 3.9 3.5 9.4

4.8 5.4 6.0 6.0 5.4 4.8 4.1 3.5 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 8.7

6.8 6.0 5.1 4.3 3.6 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.0 3.3 3.7 7.6

4.3 3.5 3.1 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.4 3.9 4.5 5.0 5.6 6.1 6.4 6.6 6.7 7.1

2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.9 3.0 3.4 4.0 4.7 5.5 6.2 6.8 7.1 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.6 6.4

3.4 4.1 4.9 5.9 6.7 7.4 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.0 6.8 6.6 6.4 6.3 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.5 5.3 5.2

8.4 8.0 7.4 7.0 6.6 6.4 6.2 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.6 5.3 4.7 4.0 3.4 2.9

5.9 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.2 6.4 6.3 5.9 5.2 4.4 3.7 3.1

5.9 6.3 6.6 6.8 7.0 6.6 5.6 4.8 4.0

6.0 5.0 4.1

15

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5 1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

3.4 3.8 4.1 4.3 4.0 4.0

4.8 5.0 4.7

5.7 6.0 5.8

3.4

6.9 7.2 6.9

3.7

8.2 8.8 8.3

4.1

3.0 3.9 5.1 6.3 7.7 9.3 10 9.3

4.5 4.8 5.2 5.6 5.8 5.6 6.0 6.2 4.8 3.4 3.0 3.2 3.6 4.2 4.9 5.7 6.5 6.9 6.6 6.2 5.6 5.2 4.9 4.8 4.8 4.9 5.2 5.5 5.7 5.6 5.2 4.6 4.0 3.4 3.0 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.5 3.2 4.1 5.4 6.9 8.4 9.9 11 9.9

4.9 5.5 6.1 6.6 6.9 6.4 6.7 6.8 4.7 3.3

5.9 5.3 4.5 3.7 3.2 2.7 2.4 2.2

10 11 9.5

5.4 6.3 7.3 7.9 8.0 7.2 7.4 7.1 4.5 3.3

6.8 5.8 4.9 4.0 3.3 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.5

10 10 9.8

6.0 7.1 8.6 9.5 9.4 8.1 7.8 6.9 4.4

7.2 6.0 5.0 4.1 3.4 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.6 3.4 4.4 5.7 8.8 10 10 9.6

6.7 8.0 9.6 11 10 8.4 8.5 7.0 4.6

6.8 5.8 4.9 4.0 3.3 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.3 2.6 3.4 4.4 5.7 7.1 8.6 10 11 9.7 8.3

7.3 8.8 10 11 11 9.5 9.3 7.4 5.1

5.9 5.3 4.5 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.4 2.2 2.2 2.6 3.3 4.3 5.4 6.6 8.0 9.7 10 9.1 7.5

7.6 9.2 11 11 10 10 9.7 7.8 5.6

8.0 9.6 11 11 11 11 10 8.0

10

10
10

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

3.0

3.0

3.0
3.0 3.0

3.0

3.0

1.5

1.211 6.9 1.5 0.8 1.2 4.5 21 1320 16 6.6 1.4 0.7 1.1 4.1 21 21 7.8 1.84.5 22 22 6.0 1.4 0.7 1.1 3.7 19 24 6.9 1.7 1.1 2.31.0 4.1 21 23 5.3 1.3 0.7 1.0 3.3 14 21 5.9 1.6 1.1 2.3 126.0 1.4 0.9 1.9 10 0.5 1.0 3.5 16 19 4.5 1.2 0.7 0.9 2.8 11 15 4.8 1.5 1.1 2.3 1215 6.4 1.4 0.9 1.8 9.8 5.1 0.7 0.5 0.9 3.0 12 13 3.8 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.3 7.5 10 3.9 1.4 1.1 2.2 11 6.918 6.4 1.4 0.9 1.8 8.8 15 21 0.7 0.5 0.9 2.6 8.3 9.3 3.1 1.0 0.6 7.0 3.1 1.3 1.1 2.1 9.9 18 1821 23 6.2 1.4 0.9 1.7 7.6 22 18 2.2 0.7 0.5 0.8 2.1 5.8 6.3 1.2 1.0 2.0 8.4 23 15 3.14.5 20 23 5.6 1.4 0.8 1.5 6.3 21 14 3.1 14 2.3 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.7 1.0 1.9 6.7 20 11 2.9 1.23.9 17 20 4.9 1.3 0.8 1.4 4.9 16 10 2.7 15 2.4 0.8 0.5 0.7 1.7 5.2 14 8.4 2.6 1.21.0 3.3 12 14 4.1 1.2 0.8 1.3 3.8 11 7.4 2.3 0.9 0.3 16 2.5 0.8 0.5 0.6 4.1 9.6 6.2 2.3 1.2 1.2 1.40.9 2.7 8.7 9.9 3.0 7.2 5.3 1.9 0.8 15 5.7 15 2.5 0.8 0.5 6.6 4.7 2.0 1.2 1.2 2.7 1.50.5 0.8 2.2 6.1 3.8 1.6 0.8 0.8 13 18 14 2.4 0.7 3.6 1.8 1.2 1.3 2.8 15 1.70.5 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.3 0.7 0.8 2.1 10 23 11 2.2 1.6 1.2 1.3 2.8 14 1.0 1.4 1.80.8 0.5 0.7 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.8 2.3 1.9 8.0 20 8.8 2.0 1.2 1.3 2.8 14 9.0 1.6 2.00.9 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8 2.4 15 0.8 1.7 6.0 14 6.7 1.2 1.3 2.7 12 21 14 1.8 2.31.0 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8 2.4 15 0.9 0.7 1.5 4.5 9.5 1.4 2.6 10 24 12 2.8 1.7 2.1 2.61.0 0.5 0.8 2.3 13 8.2 15 2.5 0.8 0.7 1.3 3.4 6.4 2.5 8.5 20 9.3 2.7 1.4 2.0 2.5 3.14.2 1.1 0.5 0.7 2.1 12 20 13 2.3 0.8 0.6 1.1 2.5 6.8 14 7.4 2.5 1.4 1.3 2.4 2.9 3.64.9 1.2 0.6 0.7 2.0 9.8 24 11 2.1 0.8 0.6 0.9 5.5 9.9 5.8 2.4 1.5 1.4 2.2 2.8 3.4 4.15.6 1.3 1.8 7.8 19 8.5 1.9 0.7 0.5 0.8 7.0 4.7 2.3 1.6 1.6 2.6 3.3 4.0 4.86.1 1.3 6.0 13 6.5 1.7 0.7 0.5 3.9 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.3 3.0 3.8 4.5 5.415 6.4 1.3 8.9 4.9 1.5 0.6 0.5 3.3 2.2 1.8 2.1 2.7 3.5 4.3 5.1 6.018 6.5 6.0 3.6 1.3 0.6 2.1 1.9 2.4 3.1 3.9 4.8 5.7 6.523 6.2 2.1 2.7 3.6 4.4 5.3 6.2 6.923 5.7 3.1 4.0 4.9 5.8 6.6 7.217 20 5.0 3.5 4.5 5.4 6.2 6.9 7.312 14 3.0 4.0 5.0 5.9 6.6 7.1 7.38.7 9.9 3.4 4.5 5.5 6.3 6.8 7.1 7.36.1 6.9 3.9 5.0 6.0 6.6 6.9 7.1 7.21.9 4.4 4.9 3.3 4.4 5.5 6.4 6.8 7.0 7.1 7.21.6 3.3 3.8 4.9 6.0 6.7 6.9 7.0 7.0 7.11.4 2.5 4.2 5.5 6.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.11.2 2.0 3.8 4.8 6.1 6.9 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.9 7.01.1 1.6 4.3 5.3 6.6 7.1 7.1 7.0 6.9 6.9 6.90.8 1.1 1.4 4.8 5.9 7.1 7.3 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.80.8 1.0 4.8 5.3 6.5 7.4 7.3 7.1 6.9 6.7 6.7 6.80.9 1.0 5.4 5.9 7.1 7.5 7.3 7.1 6.8 6.6 6.6 6.80.9 1.0 5.9 6.5 7.4 7.6 7.3 7.0 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.81.0 0.9 1.0 6.2 6.6 7.0 7.6 7.6 7.3 7.0 6.7 6.4 6.4 6.91.0 1.0 6.7 7.2 7.5 7.7 7.6 7.3 6.9 6.6 6.3 6.4 6.91.1 1.0 7.2 7.8 7.8 7.7 7.6 7.3 6.9 6.5 6.3 6.4 7.01.2 1.1 7.6 7.7 8.3 7.9 7.7 7.6 7.2 6.8 6.4 6.3 6.5 7.01.3 1.2 8.1 8.2 8.6 8.0 7.8 7.6 7.2 6.7 6.4 6.4 6.6 7.02.3 1.5 8.6 8.6 8.7 8.0 7.8 7.6 7.2 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.7 7.02.7 1.5 8.9 8.8 8.1 7.9 7.6 7.2 6.8 6.6 6.6 6.8 7.03.1 1.7 9.0 8.8 8.1 8.0 7.7 7.4 7.0 6.7 6.7 6.8 7.03.5 1.8 9.2 8.9 8.1 8.2 7.9 7.6 7.1 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.917 3.9 1.9 9.4 8.9 8.2 8.5 8.2 7.8 7.2 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.920 4.2 10 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.9 8.5 7.9 7.3 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.821 4.5 10 9.6 9.2 9.0 9.3 8.7 8.0 7.4 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.722 4.6 10 10 9.7 9.6 9.5 9.7 8.9 8.1 7.5 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.622 4.7 9.7 10 10 9.9 9.9 10 10.09.0 8.2 7.5 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.617 21 9.7 10 11 10.010 10 10 9.1 8.2 7.5 7.0 6.8 6.6 6.423 18 9.7 9.7 10 11 10 10 11 10 9.2 8.3 7.5 7.0 6.7 6.5 6.321 14 9.2 9.6 9.8 10 11 10 10 11 11 9.2 8.3 7.5 7.0 6.6 6.4 6.216 11 9.2 9.5 9.9 10 11 10 11 11 11 9.3 8.3 7.5 6.9 6.5 6.3 6.111 8.0 9.1 9.2 9.4 10 10 11 10 11 11 11 9.3 8.3 7.4 6.8 6.4 6.2 5.97.9 9.1 9.3 9.4 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 9.3 8.2 7.4 6.8 6.3 6.0 5.85.8 9.0 9.2 9.4 9.4 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 9.3 8.2 7.3 6.7 6.2 5.9 5.64.5 9.0 9.2 9.4 9.6 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 9.2 8.1 7.2 6.6 6.1 5.8 5.53.7 9.1 9.2 9.5 9.9 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 9.1 7.9 7.1 6.4 6.0 5.6 5.33.1 8.8 9.1 9.2 9.5 10 12 11 11 11 11 11 10.08.9 7.8 6.9 6.3 5.8 5.4 5.12.7 8.9 9.0 9.2 9.7 11 12 11 11 11 11 11 9.7 8.7 7.6 6.8 6.2 5.7 5.3 5.02.4 8.9 9.0 9.2 10.011 12 12 11 11 11 10 9.4 8.4 7.4 6.6 6.0 5.5 5.1 4.82.3 8.8 8.9 9.0 9.3 10 11 12 12 11 11 10 10 9.1 8.2 7.2 6.5 5.9 5.3 4.9 4.62.1 8.9 8.9 9.0 9.4 10 12 12 12 11 11 10 9.8 8.8 7.9 7.0 6.3 5.7 5.2 4.7 4.42.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.1 2.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.6 10 12 12 12 11 10 10 9.5 8.5 7.6 6.8 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.6 4.2

2250

1A

2A

3A

4A

5B

6A

7A

8A

9A

10A

11A

12A

13A

14A

15A

16B

17B18B

19B

20A

21B

22A

23A
24A

25B

26B

27B

28A

29A

30A

31A

32B

34B

35A

36B

37A
38A

39B

40A

41A

42B

43B

44B

45B

46A

47A

48A

49A

50B

51B

54A

55A

56B

57B
58A

59A

60B

61A

62A

63B

64A

65B

66B

67B

68B

69B

70B

71B

72B

73B

74B

75B

76B

77B

78C

79C

80C

81C

82A

83B

84B

84C

85C

86C

87C

88C

89C

1

149.92m

-201.86m

-1993.07m -1708.15m

Overall Estate Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

Entrance Way Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

85.74m

-7.01m

-1858.41m -1838.07m

Spine Road Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

89.96m

40.65m

-1910.66m -1756.86m

Estate - North Section Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

43.76m

 6.74m

-1928.07m -1855.30m

Walkway - Between Block D - Block F Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

14.10m

-94.72m

-1989.82m -1847.00m

Estate - Western Side Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

25.43m

-110.91m

-1848.30m -1724.26m

Estate - Eastern Side Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

-71.72m

-133.26m

-1989.82m -1849.92m

Estate - South Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

-102.49m

-184.75m

-1920.19m -1734.94m

Estate - Southern Walkway Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

Walkway - Rear Block H Horizontal Illuminance (lux)

118.71m

92.47m

-1931.20m -1815.26m

Walkway - Northern Pass Horizontal Illuminance (lux)
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Results Overall Estate

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.15

  0.45

 23.67

  0.02

  0.06

Results Entrance Way

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.72

  1.46

 20.69

  0.07

  0.19

Results Spine Road

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.89

  1.87

 15.96

  0.12

  0.24

Results Estate - North Section

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.39

  1.68

 15.87

  0.11

  0.23

Results Walkway - Between Block D - Block F

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  4.79

  1.90

 11.64

  0.16

  0.40

Results Estate - Western Side

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.35

  2.15

 15.44

  0.14

  0.29

Results Estate - Eastern Side

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  7.33

  2.08

 16.49

  0.13

  0.28

Results Estate - South

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  6.95

  2.46

 12.73

  0.19

  0.35

Results Estate - Southern Walkway

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  6.42

  2.12

 16.07

  0.13

  0.33

Results Walkway - Rear Block H

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  6.09

  2.10

 11.27

  0.19

  0.34

Results Walkway - Northern Pass

    Eav

    Emin

    Emax

    Emin/Emax

    Emin/Eav

  6.68

  0.27

 24.44

  0.01

  0.04

    Supplier

    Type

    Lamp(s)

    Lamp Flux (klm)

    Maintenance Factor

    No. in Project

         Luminaire A     

Philips

BGP702  DW50    

LED-HB 5.2S 730

  5.00

0.76

 41

     Luminaire B     

BDS592 MDS LED40/830 NO

LED40-3S/830

  4.00

0.76

 38

         Luminaire C     

Urbis Schreder

PHAROS 0 Symmetrical  8 LEDs 
350mA NW Cylindrical, PC, Fros...

8 LEDs NW

  0.65

0.76

 10
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